Begin Installation \ Bi%8 Z 8 \ Beginn der Installation \ Commencer F'installation \ Iniciar la instalacion \ BX V) {3 (7 ® B3 #& \ Hauano ycraHosku Memory Module Installation \ Z #2840 \ Installation der Speichermodule \ Installation de la mémoire vive

Quick Start Guide Instalar el médulo de memoria\ X E'J—®HV) F i \ YcraHoska moaynsa namatu
M21ALO1 | iz
Kurzanleitun ( ) f D
M 2 1 E L 0 1 Guide rapideg A iFsodrizgge:xer:taesdogz,fop::iizsirr:zutrﬁetfggtsse power cord ]lcf you installf}he lM.I2 SSdD, please paste a thermal pad on the middle M21ALO1 2 x 262 pin SO-DIMM up to 64GB, Dual Channel 1.1 V DDR5 4800MHz DIM[\/IB1 (Top) DIMMAT1 (Bottom)
Guia de inicio rapido ERR4EE, BRAMEE BEKBRERR. { r:ame can e ectl;eyre uce its temperature. . With thermal pad *3 | - |
® DAY IR —KNHA R Achten Sie aus Sicherheitsgriinden darauf, dass das Gerat WMRBRETM.2 SSD, FRERBMIEEFEL, TRBRIRBE, - B 2
S h u 1 1 I c M21WLO01 vor dem Offnen vom Stromnetz getrennt wird. Falls eine M.2-SSD installiert wird, dann kleben Sie bitte ein Warmeleitpad M21ELO1 | 2x 260 pin SO-DIMM up to 32GB, Dual Channel 1.2 V DDR4 3200MHz
www.shuttle.com KpaTkoe pykoBOACTBO Pour des raisons de sécurité, veuillez vous assurer que le auf den mittleren Gehauserahmen, um die Temperatur effektiv zu senken. | . | ‘
;zrrd;r;gnezlsmdeent::giZ:Ldil;r;r:/fizgs j::gé:eilt]:rn;lec:;:en Si un SSD M2 est intégré, linstallation d'un pad thermique permettra de M21WL01 2 x 260 pin SO-DIMM up to 64GB, Dual Channel 1.2 V DDR4 2400MHz
U 53R-M21AL3-2001 Copyright © 2025, Shuttle Corporation. All Rights Reserved de alimentacion antes de abrir |a carcasa. Sionicativement rédure | température e T
REDEHIC. T—AEBF2HICERI— REHL Siinstala el SSD M.2, por favor pegue una almohadilla térmica en el marco 1. Locate the SO-DIMM and paste the thermal pad on the motherboard, which can | Thermal Pad |
TWBCEERBIBLTLEEY, del chasis medio que puede reducir eficazmente la temperatura. effectively reduce its temperature. (M21AL01 only) ! (M21ALOT only) o |
° = : 7 3 Salk. ¥— Ny R — Al S N s . 3 > ! !
Package Contents \ 23 R% 4 \ Packungsinhalt \ Contenu \ Contenido de la caja\ /Y ¥ 77— A% \ KomnnekT noctaskm yﬁi‘;bv'fef:”i‘;”ﬁ;p o coaHon o1 SO oo pos 2 sts_?ﬁgégg;;g ﬁgﬁgg aﬁg{;o’ RERETL AR HT HE|THAR B SO-DIMM 1EHE, IS MABKEE TR b I ENRERE (EEAR M21AL0T),  ——_—_—_—_——_—— —
\. J ’ Beim SO-DIMM-Steckplatz kleben Sie den Warmeleit-Pad auf das Mainboard, - N
M21ALO1/ M21ELO1/ M21WLO1 (x 1 Power Cord (x 1) \ B x 1 E;g:ﬂi‘:eﬁf::;i"a":(‘;iﬂznb wodurch die RAM-Temperatur effektiv reduziert werden kann. (Nur fir M21ALO1) Thermal pad (50x15x3 mm) for single-sided DRAM
(1) 1x AC-Netzkabel \ 1x cordon d’alimentation > Follow the steps 1 - 4 to remove the cover. SSD M.2, HakneiiTe Thermal Pad Disposez la plaquette de pate thermique sur la carte mére au niveau du slot BB (50x15x3 mm) 1A A B E A SO AR A
o 1x cable de alimentacion de CA RSB 14 BBRIIE, TEpPMONpPOKNaaKy Ha (73*46*5.5 mm) (Slja;c?ljgﬂnl‘\lﬂe'r:?;?lnlcﬂpéﬁfﬁzqe) du module peut étre ainsi significativement diminuée. Warmeleitpad (50x15x3 mm) fiir einseitige DRAM-Module
EE]— K . . e . CPeaHIol pawmKy, Pad thermiaue (50x15x3 . .
ik o Guide ool EIRI— R (x 1)\ WHyp nutanus (x 1) g:rvr:; ,2;§:Ttt l pot:?;;r;::foﬁ\t/):ricltung zu entfernen. Zlagz;z(fgﬂeng;::;py Eatra a r?jnuradSQ-DIfMM, pegtuellatalmoha?illa f”p‘ﬁ:ﬁ I? P'Iacl\a/lzbf;‘fm) pgur meor(rir:;lc:}L;eD(RAxM s)?mg??f)ace Single-sided
uick Start Guide (optiona - - . . sto puede reducir eficazmente la temperatura de la . (solo R
i oo 3 AC Adapter (x 1) \ & 1 : : " N - Almohadilla térmica (50x15x3 mm)
E{ﬁt?iﬁﬁ (()3?3) ) (FSP GlgOU(;/ &Sgo%(?_ERXBBM‘]) Slga el paso 1 - 4 para quitar la tapa. BWEELTH—TINY REIHF—R—RLEDSo-DIMM L EICBE FIFET para modulos DRAM de una cara EERER
urzanleitung (optiona

HAN—% 154 DIEICERYIALET, \ J (M21ALO1 D)o ERIXEURY—TIL/ITY K (50x15x3 mm) ==
BeinonHute warn 1 — 4, 4Tobbl CHATH KPbILLKY.

Guide rapide (optionnel) 1x Externes Netzteil

. R . 1x bloc d’alimentation externe
Guia de inicio rapido (opcional) . -
DUV HAR—KNAL R (AT 3Y) 1x fuente de alimentacion externa

KpaTtkoe pyKkoBOACTBO (ONLMOHAmNbLHO) ﬁgaz;zg;ngn;)woro ToKa (x 1) » Follow the steps 4 - 1 to install the cover.
RBRSB4 -1 RENE,

Haiignte moayns SO-DIMM v npuknente TepmMonpo-Knaaky Ha MaTepuUHCKyo TepmonpoKknaaka (50x15x3 MM) Anst OBHOCTOPOHHeH DRAM
nnary, Kotopasi MoXeT ap(PEKTUBHO CHU3NTbL ee TemnepaTypy. (Tonbko M21ALO1)

Thermal pad (50x15x2.25 mm) for double-sided DRAM

Middle Frame \ FH4E
Mittlerer Gehaduserahmen
Partie centrale du chassis
2 pcs screws (M3 x 4L) to mount the 2.5” drive (optional) Fuhren Sie Schritt 4 - 1 aus, um die Abdeckung zu installieren. Marco de la carcasa central

2. Install the 1st memory module into the DIMMA1 slot. BB (50x15x2.25 mm) B A R EEN ORISR
& —EREEEARER DIMMA1 EER, Warmeleitpad (50x15x2,25 mm) fir doppleseitige DRAM-Module
Installieren Sie das erste Speichermodul in den DIMMA1-Steckplatz. Pad thermique (50x15x2,25 mm)

H Instale el primer médulo de memoria en la ranura DIMMAA1. Almohadilla térmica (50x15x2,25 mm) v E
: para modulos DRAM de doble cara
: )

VESA screws 4 pcs (M4 x 6L) (optional)

v 4 58 VESA 1244 (M4 x 6L) (i2H) w 2 EEIR4% (M3 x 4L) SHFH1E2. 5" R EH B (BE) Suivez I'étape 4 - 1 pour installer le couvercle. BT L — L\ Cpepnsist pama Installez le premier module mémoire dans le slot DIMMA1. pour modules DRAM double face Double-sided
4x VESA-Schraube (M4 x 6L, optional) 2x Schraube (M3 x 4L) zur Montage eines 2,5"-Laufwerks (optional) Siga el paso 4 - 1 para instalar la cubierta.
4x vis VESA (M4 x 6L, optionnel) 2x vis (M3 x 4L) pour le montage d’un lecteur 2,5” (optionnel) HN—% 41 OBEICERYFHET, 1IMEDOXE)—FED21—)LIE. DIMMATAOY RAZLIAKE T, TRIXE U BH— /Sy K (50x15%2.25 mm
4 tornillos VE§A~‘(M4 X 6L, opcional) R 2 tornillos (M;’% X 4|T) para rrjon‘tar una unidad de 2? (opcional) BbinonHute warn 4 - 1, 4YT06bl YCTAHOBUTL KPbILLKY. YcTaHoBuTE Nepsblii Moay b namsaTh B cnot DIMMA1. Tepmonpoknaaka (50x15x2,25 M) Ans ABYXCTOPOHHeii DRAM
VESAEBIEA XS x4 (M4 x6L) (A7 3) 254 F RZATEFARY x2 (M3 x4L) (7> 32) \ J

3. Align the notch of the memory module with the one of the relevant memory slot.
A& ECIERB R O $2%E SO-DIMM 18 LM NFE, Y ZHMNEE L, MEFAREER.
Richten Sie die Kerbe des Speichermoduls nach der Nase des Speichersockels aus.
Alignez I'encoche du module mémoire sur celle du slot DIMM.

LWypynsl VESA 4 wt. (M4 x 6L) (onuyunoHansHo) 2 wypyna (M3 x 4L) ans kpennenns 2,5-A101MMOBOro Ancka (onyMoHansHo)

Product Overview \ Z faFM8 \ Produktiibersicht \ Apergu du produit \ Relacion de productos \ & A #EZE \ O630p npoaykTa

. , . . . Notch \ [“1#& \ Nase
Alinee la muesca del médulo de memoria con la del zocalo de memoria. ; No Y

Ten screws \ 10 FgiR %% Encoche \ Muesca

( i ] o ) s o ~ Zehn Schrauben \ Dix vis o\ ,/, TRo®BY., IURFICEDEERT, /Y F \ Bolemka Cutout\ 8801 \ Kerbe
The product's colourand  Le coloris du produit livré peut Diez tornillos \ 10D D %< P COBMeCTWTe BbIEMKY B MOZyrle NamMsTh C BbICTYNOM B pasbeme. Détrompeur \ Corte
specifications may vary varier de ces illustrations. [eCsTh BUHTOB £01) 2 (F \ Boipes

from the actually shipped product. Colory la especificacion del 4. Gently insert the module into the slot in a 45-degree angle I, U \'
R  RAR, produclo dependerd delransporte JBREML 45 FABEIEATHA, . Y o
DU TR %, ‘ - . . ; . N =
_ HE HEDBRUVANY it e ° Connector cover (optional) Dru’cken Sie das Spe'lche.rmosjl:ll behutsam im 45-Grad-Winkel in den Steckplatz. '
Die tatsachliche Farbe des EWERBDBANACETVET, BEEHNE (GER) Insérez le module mémoire délicatement dans I'encoche avec un angle de 45 degrés.
gelieferten Produktes kannvon | |01 ) cnenndomkanun npoayira Anschluss-Abdeckung (optional) Presione con cuidado el médulo de memoria en el zécalo con un angulo de 45 grados.
diesen Abbildungen abweichen.  yioryr Geiti aMeHeHb! npoussopMTEnem. Couvercle du connecteur (optionnel) XFEY—% 45°ORBEHNSELANET,
\ J )
Tapa del conector (opcional) AKKypaTHO BCTaBbTe MOAyMb Mog Yrnom 45 rpaaycos.
) qARYENN— (AT 3Y)
1. Webcam \ #85% ## \ Webcam \ Webcam Kpbillka pasbema (onuus)

Camara Web \ 7 I 751 X5 \ Be6-kamepa 5. Carefully push down the memory module until it snaps into the locking mechanism.

2.21.5" FHD LCD display (True-Flat PCAP touch) - g REEBETRERA FRELEL. |
215 2 EERSFEAT (S TEBRER) 5. Potential equalization pin (POAG, optional) Driicken Sie das Speichermodul herunter bis es einrastet. b i
21,5” Full-HD LCD-Display (Projiziert-kapazitiver Multitouchscreen) EI9E I (POAG, 32H) Appuyez sur le module vers le bas jusqu’a enclenchement dans le mécanisme d’attache. !
Ecran LCD 21,5 full HD (écran multi-touch capacitif projeté) Potentialausgleichsstift (POAG, optional) ,® Presione el modulo de memoria hacia abajo hasta que encaje. !
Pantalla LCD Full-HD de 21,5” (pantalla multitactil capacitiva proyectada) Broche de liaison équipotentielle (POAG, optionnel) ,,/ k BULANERIC, XTEV—2ETESICHRLATCEOY INDIYET, 7
21.5 4 >F FHD LCD £Z & (True-Flat PCAP & ¥ F) Clavija de conexion equipotencial (POAG, opcional) Q° @ AKKypaTHO HafaBuTe Ha MOAYMb A0 TeX Nop, noka He yCrblnTe LLEMYOoK. ,,' 45-degree angle
21,5-proiimosbi XKK-aucrneit FHD (¢ cercopHeiM akparom True-Flat PCAR) SRURUHT (POAG, 77> 32) coyer 6. Install the 2nd memory module into the DIMMB1 slot (proceed with steps B3 to B5) [ AEA
3. Connector f?r e.xternal antenna (option(.:ll) \ SMER R AREERE (GBED) LTMcbT BeIpaBHUBaHMSA MOTeHUAnNos (POAG, onuuoHankHo) o i‘tfeckung - REEE —ARIEEEHER DIMMB1 R (2R $E B3~B5), . ."' ,z\i-g?eraddé\gvéng:;rés
Anschlu.ss fur die externe Antenne (opflonal) . Couvercle Installieren Sie das zweite Speichermodul in den DIMMB1-Steckplatz i %"é‘ﬂgod\e fgngﬁdf Sa cos
Connexion pour I‘aptenne exte:rpe (optionnel) \ Conector para la antena externa (opcional) e b Four screws \ 4 FRIRHK ‘ Tapa (setzen Sie fort mit Schritt B3-B5). -“ y! pasy
BT TFRIAZIR (7{7 > 32)\ Pasbem AnA BHELUHE aHTeHHb! (ONUyoHankHo) \éf;::?gf;ﬁsg \\“C)’ija;t)r;\;s { \'d }Z’SUIQ Installez le second m?dule mémoire (I1ans le slot DIMMB1 (suivez I(.es’étapes B3 a B5) e S SSSSeEEER--
4.8SD (2.5", 7 mm) \ SSD EI#ERERR (2.5”, 7 mm) \ SSD (2,5”, 7 mm) \ SSD (2,5”, 7 mm) e 0 YeTbipe Wypyna S Instale el segundo modulo de memoria en la ranura DIMMB1 (continte con el paso B3-B5).
SSD (2,5", 7 mm) \ SSD (2.5 4 > F 7 mm) \ SSD (2,5 atoiima, 7 Mm) @/’ ',” 2HEDXE)—EP1—)LZDIMMB1AOY RAZLIAHR ( AT Y TB3—B5), N
- @ o YcraHoBuTe BTOpOW Moaynb namsaTtv B cnot DIMMB1 (BbinonHuTe waru ¢ B3 no B5). -
S:;E’:;LZ%E?S;:;Z;VE;I?}?E M.2 2280 M key slot 7. Paste the thermal pad, as shown. (M21ALO1oORlY)  HY¢p—"->-—"—————— :
actually shipped product. m; §§§8 m gfgcﬁfiz HEREAE MERR (EEAR M21AL01), Thermal Pad (50*20*7.5 mm) :
Eig&ogi%iﬁﬁﬁmﬁ 6 Emplacement M.2 2280 M Das Warmeleit-Pad wird wie gezeigt aufgeklebt. (Nur fir M21AL01) (M21ALO1 only) i
Obtionale Anschii ind entsprechend Ranura M.2 2280 M Disposez la plaquette de pate thermique comme indiqué. (uniquement en M21AL01) .
ptionale Anschiusse s p M22280M F¥—2200v~ | ff L W}—7"7"7"7"7"7"7""|—"————¥—— | M | o AN e

Pegue la almohadilla térmica como se muestra. (solo M21AL01)
H—=XINY REROBY) BEV FIHET (M21AL0T D &),

der Spezifikation des vorliegenden
Produktes vorhanden.

Cnot M.2 2280 M ko4

E;i:‘l’:::;z’gzc‘;%i‘:;"ggizS’:’r’;:jﬂii?ponib'es NPpUKNeiTe TEPMOMNPOKNazKy, Kak NokasaHo Ha pucyHke. (Tonbko M21AL01) Latch \ 4 \ Haltebiigel \ Loquet\ Seguro\ 5 ¥ ¥ \ 3agewia
Hay puertos de E/S opcionales disponibles 2 > SO-DIMM slot
gfgﬂgf :ﬂg de las gspeciicaciones del SO-DIMM #&## Safety Information \ %2 &#h \ Sicherheitshinweise \ Informations de sécurité
F7 2 DUOK— R, ThEhEEY SO-DIMM-Steckplatz Informacion de seguridad \ £ (Z B39 %183k \ Mndopmaums o 6esonacHocTu
s iy N Slot SO-DIMM
L2 THRBICEVWVNZETVET, e =
Zécalo SO-DIMM
ﬂ,OI'IOJ'IHVITeJ'IbeIe nopTbl BBOAA-BbIBOAA SO-DIMM A Y |\ e R\
[OCTYMNHBI B 3aBUCUMOCTM OT crneuudmkaLmii 5 0 0 SO-DIMM criot A Incorrectly replacing the battery may damage this computer. Replace only with the same or equivalent as recommended by Shuttle.
L bakTMyeckn NocTaBNAEmMoro npoaykTa. ) < - Dispose of used batteries in accordance with the laws of your country.

EREOAXNERUTESRBAERMURSI BRI, KASHER, EaEAShutleVEZBUMERASNERER, FRECHEARGENZEREEEESH.

Das unkorrekte Austauschen der Batterie kann diesen Computer beschadigen. Ersetzen Sie die Batterie nur durch den gleichen Typ oder ein gleichwertiges,

Optional I/0O Port Occupied Sections Specifications / Limitations von Shuttle empfohlenes Modell. Entsorgen Sie gebrauchte Batterien geméaR den gesetzlichen Vorschriften in lhrem Land.
iEN 1/0 A 16 A &89 FRAE /BRI Ne pas replapgr _correctem_ent la pilg peut endonjmage( I‘orqin_ateu_r. Remplacez-la uniquement par un modeéle identique ou un équivalent comme recommandé
Optionaler Anschluss Belegte Bereiche Spezifikation / Einschrankungen 7. LAN (RJ45) ports : 1st LAN on MB, 2nd LAN via optional daughter board (support wake on LAN) par Shuttle. Eliminez les piles usagées conformément a la législation en vigueur dans votre pays.
Connexion optionnelle Sections occupées Spécifications / Limitations M (RJ45) 1B : F—ERKELE TR, £ EHAREERREN /DR (ME B EHRRE) E? systitluciér)I incorrtzcta ge la batgrl’a putlsde daﬁ.ar.testtla eqripc:j Sustituya la baterfa inicamente por una igual o equivalente recomendada por Shuttle.
Puerto de E/S opcional Secciones ocupadas Especificaciones / Limitaciones RJ45 LAN Port : ein Port ist fest installiert, ein zweiter ist per Tochterplatine nachriistbar (unterstiitzt WOL) imine 1as piias usadas de acuerdo con 108 requistios 1egares de su pais.
3,33 . N ' Ny TUERBE>TEY &, codvE1— 8 AREER o &, Shuttle A BNV TVERLEOELEEZENDED
7> E'f /0 R—h ERHD s RO SR Port LAN RJ45 : un port est installé, un second peut étre installé ultérieurement via la carte fille (compatible WolL) tt#%ég:fli - l,l'zzz:“é W fi%%& @,\w?}gﬁfﬁ; Efﬁmiggﬁﬁfrﬁgwi géjﬁﬁ? TYVEeR FLREF
(A S 207 SaATLIE CeKLM Crieuydukau | OrpannieHns Puerto LAN RJ45 : un puerto esta instalado permanentemente, un segundo puerto puede ser actualizado a través de la placa hija (soporta WOL) HenpaeunbHas saveHa 6aTapeun MOXET NMPUBECTY K MOBPEXAEHUIO KoMMbloTepa. BaTapest AOMmKHa COOTBETCTBOBATL CTaHAApTy nponssoauTens Shuttle unm
D-Sub (VGA) port \ D-Sub &2 Max. resolution: \ 5 & BRATEE: LAN (RJ45) R—K : B 1LAN[EMB £, E2LAN G A 723> 0O R—E—R—RHFBETT, (wake on LAN /) . BbITb UOGHTUYHOI NpeablayLLei. YTUNU3npyiiTe MCNoNb3oBaHHbIe 6aTapeun B COOTBETCTBIN C 3aKOHOAATENLCTBOM Ballieil CTpaHbI. )
D-Sub-Anschluss \ Prise D-Sub 1 Max. Aufldsung: \ Résolution max: MopTbl LAN (RJ45) : 1-n LAN Ha maTtepuHckoi nnate, 2-in LAN vepe3 gononHuTtensHyto AovepHioto nnaty (nogaepxka Wake-on-LAN no nokanbHom cetn)
- - — - 2 [P . The unit can be operated at an ambient temperature of max. 40°C (104°F). Do not expose it to temperatures below 0°C (32°F) or above 40°C (104°F).
Puerto D-Sub\ D-Sub R — I+ \ D-Sub nopr Méxima resolucion: \ & A #FERE: 8. Headphones / Line-out Jack 9. Microphone jack \ 235 @&, \ Mikrofon-Eingang 14. COM 1 port (RS232 only) R R BB 40°C (104°F), WG 0°C (52°F) TG 40°C (104°F) R H MRS
e MakcnmanbHoe paspelueHue: E#A / TR e Entrée Micro \ Entrada del micréfono COM 1 E#38 (BEA N RS232) N ( )o OV 0°C (32°F) S8R ( ) e
DVI-I port\ DVI-I geE:3 ¥ N Das Gerét darf bis zu einer maximalen Umgebungstemperatur von 40°C (104°F) betrieben werden. Setzen Sie das Gerat nicht Temperaturen von unterhalb 0°C (32°F) bzw. oberhalb 40°C (104°F) aus
: . : rer / Line- A AABHFNT G ' ' '
DVIH1 -Anschiuss |\ Prise DVH ! i (\-/GA). -1920)(1 06 E(r)'z;h(?;zr / :'7:3:;’6;”3;_?“35 17 ANHF \ THeano mukpocora COM 1-Anschluss (Nur fiir RS232) L'appareil peut étre utilisé & une température ambiante maximum de 40°C (104°F). Ne pas exposer I'appareil & une température inférieure & 0°C (32°F) ou supérieure a 40°C (104°F).
Puerto DVI-I\ DVI-I 7R— b \ DVI-I nopt DVI-I (Single Link): 1920x1080 Cc;nexiénquara aurilculal:’els / salida de audio 10. HDMI port \ HDMI #$#18 \ HDMI-Anschluss Prise COM 1 (uniquement en RS232) No utilice la unidad cuando la temperatura ambiente sea superior a 40°C (104°F). No someta el equipo a temperaturas inferiores a 0°C (32°F) ni superiores a 40°C (104°F).
USB 2.0 Ports \ USB 2.0 i###18 AR /pyr—a—w FHhEF Prise HDMI \ Puerto HDMI\ HDMI 7R — ~ \ HDMI nopt  Puerto COM 1 (solo RS232) MR LR 40°C (104°F) ETOMETHET B LA TEE T, 0°C (32°F) K& 5 L\ & 40°C (104°F) ZBADMATEAL AV TIEZ L,
Lrors . ’ H A COM 1 7R— K (RS232 M) YcTpoiicTBO MOXeT paboTaTb Npu TeMnepaType okpyxatoLleli cpeapl Makc. 40°C (104°F). He noasepraiite Bo3geincTeuio Temnepatypbl Huxe 0°C (32°F) unu Boiwe 40°C (104°F).
USB-2.0-Anschliisse aylwhuku / Ayauo pasbem 11. USB 3.2 Type-A ports \ USB 3.2 Type-A i 3
. 1 USB 2.0 x 4pcs : : N - MocnenoeatenbHbiii COM 1-nopT ) . ) )
Prises USB 2.0 \ Puertos USB 2.0 12. or 13. Power switch - USB 3.2 Typ-A-Anschliisse \ Prises USB 3.2 Type-A (Tonbko RS232) This product is intended for exclusive use and will not be used
USB 2.0 R— K \ USB 2.0 nopri alternative (Depending on the model) Puertos USB 3.2 tipo A\ USB 3.2 Type-A K— i in places where children may come into contact with it A WARNING &
= e m -~ USB 3.2 Type-A nopTbl e - - - N
COM Port \ COM &% \ COM-Anschluss RS232 only \ i FARRS232 12. 3% 13. %;EF;'EBE. =B (REEMmE) o Should any accessci—:es be reqwred,ﬂease contact Shuttle or your relevant supplier. THIS PRODUCT CONTAINS A BUTTON BATTERY
Prise COM \ Puerto COM \ COM #— ~ 1 Nur fiir RS232 \ uniquement en RS232 12. oder 13. Einschalt-Buttons (modellabhangig) 15. Power jack (DC-IN) \ ER#i A #, (DC-IN) \ Eingang zur Spannungsversorgung (DC-IN) EREAERMAER, FHE Shuttle E M HLER, If swallowed, a lithium button battery can
i 12 13e bouton d’alimentation (selon le modéle) o . . . W . Sollten Sie ein Zubehér bendtigen, wenden Sie sich bitte direkt an Shuttle oder Ihre jeweilige Bezugsquelle. . [ it
MocnepoBatenbHblii nopt COM solo RS232 \ RS232 M é \ Tonbko RS232 € Ou 15€ bouton d'alimentation (selon le moaele Prise d’alimentation (DC-IN) \ Entrada para la alimentacién de corriente (DC-IN) ; o " i . cause severe or fatal injuries within 2 hours.
- 12. 0 13. botones de encendido (segln el modelo). DC-IN #4538 \ Paswem nuTaris (DC-IN) 2' vous avez besoin d'accessoires, veuillez contacSter Shuttle ou votre fournisseur. Keep batteries out of reach of children.
COM Port \ COM i £:3% \ COM_AQSChIUSS COM x 2pcs 1213 BRAAYF : EE55H—R (EFILICEKRE) le ne;ejlta icce[soz(;;, po%ngaie en contagicon ;utﬂ:;;;smja;espzctwo ;ro:/eedor. If you think batteries may have been swallowed
Prise COM \ Puerto COM \ COM 7R — b 2 @ m@ @ m@ 12 nu 13. BeIKIouaTesls MUTAHMS: ANbTEDHATUBHbI 16. Power button \ &5 EIB3#Z R \ Ein-/Aus-Button \ Bouton d’alimentation BRET LTV -—&HIBE. Shutletk &L <BRR TEASETEL, or placed inside any part of the body,
MocneaoBaTenbHbIA noptT COM (RS232/ RS422/ RS485) ® -:iaBI/ICVII\/iOCTVI ot monenw) . p botén de encendido \ BIEK R > \ KHonka nuTanns L Ecnu noTpebytoTcs kakme-nubo akceccyapbl, obpatlaitecs B Shuttle unu k Bawemy nocTabLinKy. ) seek immediate medical attention.

o



https://manuals.plus/m/349cc257929c3ca69212845fa2ede52474782c41b8b27b579d642cd3dcdee4d8

How to replace the 2.5" SSD \ Z{A 8 #k 2.5" SSD [EREFEHE \ Wie tausche ich die 2,5"-SSD \ Comment remplacer le SSD 2,5" M.2 Device Installation \ M.2 & %% \ Installation der M.2-Karten \ Installation des cartes M.2 Powering on the system \ #E#% R EFA# \ Einschalten des Systems \ Mettre le systéme en route

Cémo reemplazo el SSD de 2,5"\ 2.54 >»F SSD M X \ Kak 3ameHuTb 2,5-a1oimoBbli SSD Instalacion de las tarjetas M.2 \ F D> R—F > M OBV {31 \ YeraHoska yctporcTea M.2 Encendido del sistema \ IR D AN 5 \ MogknodeHre cuctembl

1. If you want to replace the 2.5" SSD, unscrew the thumbscrew and two screws of the bracket and remove it 1. Locate the M.2 key slots on the motherboard, unfasten the screw first. > M.2 2280 M key slot\ M.2 2280 M key f&1E Follow the steps (1-3) below to connect the AC adapter to the power jack (DC-IN).
o ’ . M.2 2280 M Steckplatz :
MBEEH 25" SSD BASER, SR SE M FEHIB MR WERK ST, REEMAR A M.2 58, ka8 EEmE, Emplacement M.2 2280 M b Press the power switch/button (4) to turn on the system.

Slope angle
BRI/ & \ Neigungswinkel
Angle d’inclinaison
Angulo de inclinacién

OTBEPHWUTE BUHT C HAKaTaHHOI FOMOBKON 1 ABA LLypyNa KPEMMeHUs U CHUMMUTE ero. Haiiaute M.2 CROT Ha MaTepUHCKOI nnaTe, OTKpyTUTE LUypy. étapes 1 a 3. Pour allumer, appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation (4).

{
Zum Tauschen der 2,5"-SSD bitte die Randelschrauben I16sen und die beiden Schrauben an der Halterung. Bitte lokalisieren Sie die M.2 Slots auf dem Mainboard. Zuerst I6sen Sie die Schraube. Ea;;fzasg"ﬁ 2;3_0;'2’5 vk _ }ﬁ?ﬁ:lfﬁﬁ (1-3) BEFRBBREZEEFFR@MA A (DC-IN).
Pour remplacer le SSD 2,5”, veuillez desserrer les vis moletées et les deux vis du support. Veuillez repérer les emplacements destinés aux cartes M.2 sur la carte meére. Crot M.2 2280 M Koy : HTRIRGAB/ER (4), BRI,
Para reemplazar el SSD de 2,5”, por favor, afloje los tornillos de los pulgares y quite los dos tornillos del soporte. Desserrez tout d'abord la vis. : Verbinden Sie das Netzteil wie im Bild gezeigt (1-3) mit dem DC-IN-Anschluss.
254 FSSDERRTZIBE, FALXDETSTY MIFVTVE200XTSEEHTBUALET, Localice la ubicacién de las ranuras M.2 en la placa base. Primero suelte el tornillo. ool Zum Einschalten driicken Sie den Power-Button (4).
Ecnu Bbl XOTUTE 3aMeHUTb 2,5-4101IMOBbI TBEPAOTENbHLIN HAKOMUTENb, IHF—R—RICHBDM2AO0Y NAW A HUBEZEBIELET, IOEEHTTEL, \\ Connectez I'alimentation électrique au connecteur DC-IN en suivant les
\

A
J

Conecte la fuente como se muestra en la foto (1-3) con el conector

2. Install the M.2 device into the M.2 slot and secure with the screw. DC in. Presione el botén de encendido (4) para encender la energia.

¢

o {ERL A \ Yron HaknoHa
M2 ZEBA M.2 EFE, Wi EEIRK. e UTORICHDEREHRODATY 7 (1-3) ICRWVACT R
Installieren Sie die M.2-Karte in den M.2-Steckplatz und sichern ' R—&% (DC-IN) v v JICEHL T EE L,
old SSD Sie diese mit einer Schraube. r- BARRY (4) ZRULTCOATLAEZRBEEET,
£ SSD FAEERE Installez la carte M.2 dans son emplacement et sécurisez-la avec une vis. Screws (M3 x 5L) \ ## \ Schrauben q Cnepyiite HuxenepeyncneHHsIM waram (1-3),
Alte SSD Instale la tarjeta M.2 en la ranura M.2 y asegurela con un tornillo. Vis \ Tornillos \ &> \ Camopess! S 4T06bI coeanHuTb AC 6ok nuTaHusak pasbemy DC-IN.
Q”Vj';g 30 M2 ZOY KE M2 J5F/NA ZREBAL, XITL2AY EEHTTFEL, y fg‘g:“;'s;gf:ﬁ”?:;fx’ KHOMKY nUTaHms (4), ©
&=L SSD YcraHoBute M.2-kapTy B pasbem M.2 1 3akpyTuTe Lypyn. u . Method 1: Depending on the model, press the power switch (a or b) to turn on the system.
Crapsblit SSD p N JE  IBTRERSR, R T EREE (a = b) BEERMK.
VESA mounting it to the wall (optional) \ B # A& £ (2E) \ VESA-Halterung fir Wandmontage (optional) fPfegs and ZO'(: tff‘e Powﬁft%utto” (aorborc) m‘?t:°ge 1 Driicken Sie Ides P°We;jB|‘,‘tt°” aoderb (Jebnacr Mrde”)dw
Montage mural VESA (optionnel) \ Soporte VESA para montaje en pared (opcional) " Eﬁ% E;ﬁ?:’;;b‘;;g:; ”ﬁ;ﬁ”% Mztogo‘i: 'F,fggigﬁzze?go;n%”et‘;’; : e?]m%“;ag%“é e‘;”un (es|emoond o 0T° éle)
VESA 277 — LB 11 53 & (3772 3 >) \ VESA Kpennenie Ha cTeHy (ROnorHuTenbHHo) Um das Abschalten zu erzwing;en drfjcke:n Sie RE1: DATLEZREERIEBRRZY (a/b) &, EFINCL>TERYET
bitte den Power-Button a, b oder ¢ fur 5 Sekunden. Cnoco6 1. B 3aBACHMOCTM OT MOZIENN HAXMUTE BbIKNIOYaTENb NUTaHNS (a unu b),
2. Unfasten the two screws (M3 x 4L) and remove old SSD. . . S . Pour forcer I'arrét du systéme, appuyez sur le 4TOGbI BKIOUYUTH CUCTEMY.
As shown, install an new SSD in the bracket and secure with the two screws (M3 x 4L). New SSD > TheAsta‘ndard VESA openings show where an arm / wall mount ,Iilt which is available separately can be attached. bouton d'alimentation a, b ou ¢ pendant 5 secondes. Mothod 2:p N . o N t
5 T - 7 SSD EAERERH ERE VESA £i4%, JLUSIEFTIBER VESA B | BXRERREE| VESA RERA H, Para forzar el apagado, por favor presione el ethod 2: Press the power button (c) to turn on the system.
FREAMEIRH (M3 x 4L) A BRESSDE BT RE, = i, . botén de encendido a, b o ¢ durante 5 sequndos. Fik2 T EREM (o) BRI,
MEFT R, FMELERL (M3 x 41) S HSSDE AERE MR 2 1 : Neue SSD An den Schraubléchern nach VESA-Standard kann ein ! N : 9 o .
! : ; . h, 3 s ~4L) ; ,:[.fh . \I SSDe ' - EouveaSuS?DSD zugekaufter VESA-Arm / Halter leicht montiert werden. Screm\%?aﬁM'\:: 6IE_5L* :12;; (_\ %gifi%gg%ﬁgfgﬁégﬁﬁ L9deE. m(’et:oge 2 Driicken Sie Idelr: Pzt)we;-!Bll.Jttontc.t. ®
osen Sie zwei Schrauben X und entfernen die alte . \ uevo L - . ) i X - YAT LS ° ethode 2: appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation c.
Befestigen Sie die neue SSD mit zwei Schrauben (M3 x 4L) in der Halterung.” ; ! L\ sSD Les ouvertures VESA standard indiquent ot il est possible Vier Schrauben M4 x 6L —/G O Haxxmurte v ynepxusaite KHOMKy nuTaHns Método 2: Presione el botén de encendido c.
! HoBbiii SSD de fixer un kit de montage mur / bras, disponible séparément. Quatre vis M4 x 6L (a, b unK c) B TeueHme 5 cekyHa, YTOBbI e s~ o=
Desserrez deux vis (M3 x 4L) et retirez 'ancien SSD \ ose . Cuatro tornillos M4 x 6L Y 6 R@E2: WRAZY () ERLTYAT LERBEERT,
; = H Un brazo / soporte VESA comprado puede ser faciimente =23 M4 x 6L x 418 @ MIPVIHYRUTETNBHO SABEPLUIMTL PADOTY. MeTop 2: HaxmuTe KHOMKy NUTaHus (C), 4Tobbl BKIOYUTD CUCTEMY.
Fixez le nouveau SSD dans le support avec deux vis (M3 x 4L). montado en los agujeros de los tornillos segtn el estandar VESA. Camopesul M4 x 6L * 4w \G N 4
D_gsenrosque dos tornillos (M3 x 4L) y retir_e el viejo SSD. VESABKICELULEIA—ILTIV RN T —AEBIDENTEET,
Fijar e[n\uﬂevo SSD al soporte con dos tornillos (M3 x 4L). CraHpapTHoe kpenneHne VESA, No3BonsioLmii yCTaHOBUTL NPUOBPETEHHbIV Bamu ( inferi ) ) ) o o o c )
22MFY (M3 x4L) &, HUVSSDERYALET, KOMMMEKT ANS HACTEHHOO KPENMeHUs! / KPOHLLITEMHA C MOMOLLbIO PYKOBOACTBA NONb30BaTENs. gg 22: E:g :;zz:eerﬁtzz::ggrcgii “:Ise :r;ﬁe";a;ﬁ;ﬁ‘g ;girt':\ae?-eeltgc{gg;lp;:\ﬁ:::s - The panel PC comes with its own AC adapter.
RESRBICHLVSSDETZT Y MIEY AT T220XRY (M3 x4L) THDET, _ L. -
o = M3 x 4L 4 SSD ( ) Ve N YNERASEERL, BRI T8EES panel PC 81, It panel PC FEEAK M ER S, A2EAHMBERES AL panel PC R EME 7R EHE.
TKpyTUTE ABa Wypyna (M3 x 2 n ChumnTe CTapbin . ~ The Panel PC can be wall-mounted using a VESA compatible 100 mm x 100 mm wall / arm bracket. The maximum load capacity is 10 kg and mounting Verwenden Sie keine minderwertigen Verlangerungskabel, da dies zu Schaden am Panel-PC fithren kann. Der Panel-PC wird mit einem eigenen Netzteil geliefert.
Kak nokasaHo, ycTaHOBUTE HOBbIV TBEPAOTENbHbIN HAKONUTENb B KPOHLUTENH suitable in heights of < 2 m only. The metal thickness of the VESA mount must be between 1.6 and 2.0 mm. Verwenden Sie fir die Stromversorgung des Panel-PCs und anderer elektrischer Geréate kein anderes Netzteil.
v sakpenuTe Asyms wypynamm (M3 x 4L). Panel PC A i/ 82 VESA REH) 100 mm x 100 mm B / BXRETEHARE. HFAEBENR10kg, EHEE <2m WEERE. N'utilisez pas de rallonges de qualité inférieure, car cela pourrait endommager le Panel PC. Ce dernier est fourni avec son propre bloc d'alimentation.
VESA ZBREE LA 1.6 M 2.0 ABZMH. N'utilisez aucun autre bloc d'alimentation pour I'alimentation du Panel PC et d'autres appareils électriques.
3. Slide the bracket back into the chassis and tighten the thumbscrew and two screws. Der Panel-PC kann per 100 x 100 mm VESA-Befestigung an der Wand oder an einem Arm befestigt werden. Die Halterung sollte fir mind. 10 kg Last ausgelegt No utilice cables de extension inferiores ya que esto puede causar dafios al Panel PC. El Panel PC tiene su propia fuente de alimentacion.
sein und sich nicht hdher als 2 m befinden. Das Metallstarke des VESA-Halters muf} zwischen 1,6 und 2,0 mm betragen. No utilice ninguna otra fuente de alimentacién para alimentar el Panel PC v otros dispositivos eléctricos
HERERE R TR AR A, WIERFEIR MR MR e . - - ) 9 P Y P -
’ N Le Panel PC peut étre fixé au mur ou a un bras a I'aide d'un support VESA 100 x 100 mm. Le support doit étre congu pour une charge d'au moins 10 kg et ne BEOEET— 7%, NRIPCILLEZsEE2RCTAEMABYET. FELTVAEAACTA 7 2—UAEEDENVTIEE ),
Schieben Sie die Halterung zurilick ins Gehause und drehen Sie die Randelschraube und zwei Schrauben fest. doit pas étre situé a plus de 2 m de hauteur. L'épaisseur du support de montage VESA doit étre comprise entre 1,6 et 2,0 mm. HEDACT AT Z—2 /N2 LPCIE A ERA LAV TL EE L, BASRERE-53RRAH ET,
Replacez le support dans le boitier et serrez la vis moletée et les deux vis. El Pane1l (')D(k: puede;jstta)r motntadg_endla pared zeg un (?razl? usalr:_lldo un so(g)olrte \t/EI%AIde 10[3 X\;gg:‘(’j“'bl-a mtontur? djbg eszt%r disefiada para una carga de al He vcrionbayiiTe yAMMHUTENM NNOXOro KayecTsa, Tak Kak 3To MOXeT NPUBECTM K NoBpexaeHNnto naHenbHoro MK. MaHenbHbiii MK noctasnseTcs ¢ CoBCTBEHHBIM
Deslice el soporte de nuevo en la carcasa y apriete el tornillo de pulgar y dos tornillos. m.ePos 9y no debe estar ubicada a mas de < m de allura. £ grosor del metal de s?po e cbe estar en rﬁe_h, y &0 mm. afnanTepoM nepemMeHHoro Toka. He ncnonbayinte Apyroit agantep Ansa nutaHua nadensHoro MK n apyrix anekTpuyecknx ycTpomcTs.
TSy NES T —SDRIE RS A RERTELAN, FELEZTE0OZTTHH TEELET JN%JL PC &, VESA ##& (100mm x 100mm) 2> TT7—ARREEICEY T 2EN TEET, MEAE10kg REBE 2mUTERYET, \. J
P P - - N P R Ci = ° VESA XV RROE&KKIFSIE : 1.6mm~2.0mm,
BcTaBbTe KPOHLWTENH 06paTHO B KOPMYC M 3aTSHUTE BUHT C HAKaTaHHOW rofoBKoV 1 ABa Lwypyna.

MaHenbHbIV MK MOXHO 3akpenuTb Ha cTeHe ¢ nomoLLblo VESA-coBMecTUMOro HacteHHoro / kpoHwwTeriHa 100 mm x 100 mm. MakcumanbHas rpy3onogbeMHOCTb
coctaensieT 10 kr, MOHTaX NoAxoAuT TONbKO Ha BbicoTe < 2 M. TonwwmHa metanna kpennenust VESA gomxkHa coctaBnsite ot 1,6 Ao 2,0 MMm.

How to use the Touch Panel \ #04r]{# F 5= # & \ Verwenden des Touchscreens \ Utilisation de I'écran tactile

. J .
Uso de la pantalla tactil \ & ¥ F/NRIL O LT \ Kak ncnonb3oBath CEHCOPHYIO NaHerb
e i ] a Usmg the }/erhcal Stand (optlonal) \ fE}EEE—\A/:i;,'E(igEE) \ Verwe'ndung eine§ St“andfug’es (oQtjonal) Touch panel brings digital life for an easy touch experience. Experience the Con una pantalla tactil, se puede acceder a la informacion de manera
The thumbscrew_s's_hogld be tllghtened with Utilisation d’un pied vertical (optlonnel) \ Usando UU soporte (OpC|0na|) \AZ REFES (7.'-7 >3 /) ease of managing your digital life with a few touches. Your touch functions aun mas facil y rapida que con un ratén, ya que el usuario solo tiene
:Jg:;gf}:;:’z;zg;g'?é'S]S;a;':;';np?d Vicnonb3oBaHne BepTykanbHOM MOACTABKM (AOMOMHUTENBHO) like a mouse device and all you need to interact with the touch panel. que tocar intuitivamente la pantalla para hacer una seleccion.
EERRENSRBAIRE, BRERATLETHRMLBR, BRERTOCHENSZER MRERNEIHYEE, BYFNRLG, FIRLNSATEBMELCELSLTSNET,
Die Réndenschraub:n sollten nach jedem Eingriff am 1. Tighten the vertical stand securely with four screws (M4 x 12L) “ Em%g&ﬂﬁ%j:’ 7 SUR SRS AR ot B IR BV A 0E L BEOEHEBZRY FTIYTAOLS ICHBEEEHBLEABA LV
Panel-PC mit einem Werkzeug festgezogen werden. {55 M ERIRET (M4 x 12L) BN A REREE, 0 S 0 5 3 BN ARG BRI E—RNEEMENIES ETERR., eI BETDCEATEET,
Les vis moletées doivent étre serrées avec un outil aprés Schrauben Sie den Standfu mit vier Schrauben (M4 x 12L) fest. %“ . Mit einem Touchscreen kann auf Informationen noch einfacher und - MaHenb obecneynBaeT LMPOBYIO XU3Hb C NErkoCTbio CEHCOPHOro
l'installation initiale et I'accés ultérieur au Panel PC. Fixez le pied vertical avec quatre vis (M4 x 12L). Screws M4 x 12L * 4pcs Q) ------- -1 schneger als },Tllt Zl.n;e.r rl]\lllatjs.t.zugegrgf.le;jn V\;?rdeg, d"ahder Anwender flr ynpasreHus. VcnbiTaiTe NerkocTb ynpasneHns ¢ MOMOLLbIO
Los tornillos moleteados deben ser apretados con una ; ; 1844 M4 x 121 * 488 seine Auswanl lediglich intuitiv den bildschirm berunren muss. HECKONbKMX MPUKOCHOBEHMI. Ballun ceHcopHble dyHKLMK
herramienta después de cada intervencién en el Panel PC. ;;!I;is‘jf;icg?ﬂzgr?h;gr:”1028L§M7;% ;)Z-IE)@E LEY Vier Schrauben M4 x 12L I ﬂpgl) _______ _E y Avec un écran tactile, 'accés aux informations est encore plus facile paboTaloT KaK MbILb 1 BCE, YTO BaM HYXXHO ANsi
FELEIE, BNARD LECTATREDL, . i ° Quatre vis M4 x 12L —C P J'/ gu'avec une souris, car il suffit de toucher intuitivement I'écran pour B3aNUMO/ECTBUS C GEHCOPHON NaHENbIo.
RICNRIILOBEGANEHRK T, HanexHo 3aTsHMTE BepTUKanbHYI0 NOACTABKY YEThIPbMS Cuatro tornillos M4 x 12L P e les sélectionner.
BWHTbI C HakaTaHHO rOMOBKOM CriedyeT 3aTarueaTh ¢ wypynamu (M4 x 12L). 2T M4 x 12L x 41& m G . °
MOMOLLbIO MHCTPYMEHTA Kak Mocne NepBoHaYarnbHoNA . ' . Camopesel M4 x 12L * 4wt . - Touch = left-click on the mouse - Touch and hold = right-click on the mouse
2. Properly tighten the vertical stand with four screws (M4 x 10L T 8 , N s
| yoranosK, Taku nlocne focrieayiowiero foctyna k nanenu. | At The rearof the Panel PG. ( ) s o égh : - B - BEER - ERSETR - RBE AR
1 . . . . . . .- . .
YGE 17 2R BT Panel PC % AR P01 9R 44 7L 4 725 30 S8 SRR 44 (M4 x 10L) B E ! ' - Einfaches Tlppen = Linksklick mit der Maus + Tippen unq gedru.ckt halten =. Rechtskllck mit d.er Maus
Befestigen Sie den Standfuls mit vier Schrauben (M4 x 10L) auf der Femmmmmmm e == ! - Une presspn = Clic :qa.uchtla de la souris ' + Une pression r.nalntenue = Clic droit de la sour!s
Optional installation of WLAN antennas (appropriate chassis version required) \ R Z# E R X & (FEE A K IMRRA) Ruckseite des Pf"_”e"‘PCS' - o _ : C"‘[‘tjftf S'ijle _g;'qu'e;do con el raton Ma“nt;ner pﬁ;'o;afo = r;hc dere;hlo fogel rato
Optionale Installation der WLAN-Antennen (nur bei entsprechender Gehauseversion mdglich) F!?<ez le pied vertical a I'arriere qu Panel PC a I'aide de quatre VI.S (M4 x 10L). ‘ Vier Schrauben M4 x 10L ‘ I’z" vF = _7 AD ) i . ? YyFLT =Y / ADETIY )
Installation optionnelle d'antennes Wifi (chassis approprié requis) Fijar el soporte a la parte posterior del Panel pC‘ con cuatro tornillos (M4 x 10L). e gﬂ:frf tvﬁnmsxl\}?x oL acaHue = HaxaTue NeBoW CTOPOHbI MbILLK acaHue 1 yaepkaHue = HaxaTue npasoii CTOPOHbI Mblun (|
Instalacic’;r}_ opcional ;eﬁ;ntenas WLg_N (sée re{ciju('ier(aj_}?_aj\_/ersién de car<|:3;sa especial) /H\*)lf PCOBEEMEE AR RE4DOFRY (MAx 10L)EE>TEELET. Screws M4 x 10L* 4pcs % Md x 10L x 418
73 EEIANT T OB 15T (ESy ) v =30 ?) a[leXXHO 3aTAHUTE BepTUKaNbHYIO NOACTaBKY C MNOMOLLILIO YeTbIpex 1844 M4 x 10L * 48 Camopesbl M4 x 10L * 4wt . J— - . . "
i Cleaning the screen \ /57 \ Reinigen des Bildschirms \ Nettoyage de I'écran
YcraHoBka aHTeHH WLAN (onuuoHanbHo) (TpebyeTcs COOTBETCTBYIOLLAS BEPCUs Kopryca) wypynos (M4 x 10L) Ha 3aaHeli nareny komnbioTepa. 9 ARG 9 yag

Limpieza de la pantalla\ A2 U —> ® ') —_2 %2 7% \ Mounctutb aKkpaH

Potential equalization (optional) \ E{z#9%7 5|l POAG (32ER) \ Potentialausgleich (optional) \ Egalisation du potentiel (facultatif)
Compensacion de potencial (opcional) \ S & {u{t, (777> 3 >/)\ BbipaBHuBaH1e noTeHLUManos (Heo6s3aTensHo)

1. Take the two antennas out of the accessory box.
REAZHEEWERLR.

Follow these rules for cleaning the outside and handling your screen

CAUTION: Do not use or spray strong solvents such as benzine,
on the panel PC :

thinner or any other solvent.

Nehmen Sie die zwei Antennen aus der Zubehoérbox. When potential equalization between the panel PC and other devices (POAG) a la borne d’égalisation de potentiel de I'équipement. KB LL T AR AIZRE R panel PC &5 : EOEETUEAREERIAE, W Eih, REDRAMBRE.

Retirez les deux antennes de la boite d'accessoires. IS r;eq;.!lr:-:-d theF C(t).nniCt the ‘)IOt??I_:'aI eql_.lallzatlton pin (POAG) to the Si se requiere una compensacién de potencial entre el Panel-PC y Regeln zur duReren Reinigung von Geh&use und Display des Panel-PCs : ACHTUNG: xerg'?nden ?e Iﬂ"? iggresi‘n'el? Losungsmittel, die Benzin,

encontrara dos antenas en la caja de accesorios potential equalization terminal of the equipment. otros dispositivos, conecte la clavija de compensacién de potencial . e . . erdunner oder Ahnliches enthalten.

TOEYURY D REN T FFE2KE) i?- BRERANEMEERNEM9E S| WiEER, EEREMIESIW (POAG) al carril de compensacién de potencial correspondiente. Reégles pour le nettoyage extérieur du boitier et de 'écran du Panel PC : ATTENTION : N'utilisez pas de solvants agressifs contenant de I'essence,

B - 77 5 ° RHEMBKEEREE R, NRIPCEEEMLIZHEL TV thikgs # EEM{LE > ( POAG) Reglas para la limpieza externa de la carcasa y la pantalla del Panel PC : PRECAUCIC’)NOL:\laUt:T‘ d"z&_’ntls'm't'a're' ) " benci
03bMUTE [IBE AHTEHHbI U3 KOPOBKM C [OMOSTHATENBHBLIMU ; : ; ; VA= = . . . R A : No utilice disolventes agresivos que contengan bencina,

aKceccyapgmw. P A Falls ein Potentialausgleich zwischen dem Panel-PC und anderen ns SFIANERLET, L=ILICR > TIRIPCHOBRP A Y-V ERMYFE> T HEE W, diluyente o similares.

Geraten bendtigt wird, dann verbinden Sie bitte den otentialausgleichsstift Koraa TpebyeTcs BbIpaBHUBaHIE MOTEHLMANOB MexXaY NaHenbHbIM

- - ) h i i FIRVIURIUF VW ERVARZEALEYEEL VT EE WY,
POAG) mit der entsprechenden Potentialausgleichsschiene. - Crepyiite 3TM NpaBuiam Ans OYUCTKN BHELLHEN NOBEPXHOCTM BE AYTURYYF—EL
( ,) T .p . 9 s MK v ApyrvMm yCTPOVCTBAMM, NOAKTIOYNTE KOHTAKT BbIpABHMBAHMS 1 obpalleHusi ¢ 3kpaHoM Ha naHernbHom MK : BHVIMAHWE: He ncnonb3yiite 1 He pacnbinsiiTe CUNbHbIe pacTBOPUTENMU,
Lorsqu’une égalisation de potentiel entre le panel PC et d’autres noteHumanos (POAG) k BbIBOAY BbIpaBHMBAHMUS NOTEHLMAMNOB Takve kak GeHaiH Ui oGO APYroii pacTBOpUTEmb.
appareils est nécessaire, connectez la broche d’égalisation de potentiel obopynoBaHus. . J
1. Moisten a soft cloth with a little water or alcohol (max. 75%)

5] X 4 =5 — to clean the screen. Please never spray alcoholic cleaning CmoumnTe MATKYH0 TKaHb HeGOMbLIMM KONMYECTBOM BOAbI N CnvpTa
UESRENEHRER, agents directly onto the touchscreen. (makc. 75%), 4ToObl 0YNCTUTL 3KpaH. Hukorga He pacnbinsnTe
Schrauben Sie die Antennen auf die entsprechenden Anschliisse FARBMAEDFKRERS (BETRIB 75%) REREH CMMPTOBbIE YNCTALLME CPEACTBA NPAMO Ha CEHCOPHBbIN SKPaH.
auf der Ruckseite. Zur Optimierung des Empfangs richten Sie bitte A e 5 3 P °
die Antennen vertikal oder horizontal aus. @ Other devices E?%:Eiﬁﬂﬁ/ﬁﬁﬁl]:&ﬂigfﬁﬁﬁgtv; der Alkonol 2. Note that only the front side is IP65 protected.

: PP ) A e 600 © 6 — P e N oG ¢ Hitig B efeuchten Sie ein weiches Tuch mit wenig Wasser oder Alkoho Be sure to avoid moisture on the other components.
Vissez les antennes sur les connecteurs correspondants situés (e o@* °oruE Weitere Geréite (max. 75%) um damit den Bildschirm zu reinigen. Bitte sprihen Sie s 5054 g 6
a l'arriére. Pour optimiser la réception, alignez les antennes Autres appareils lkoholische Reini ittel niemals dirokt auf den Touch EEAEBEEE IP65 WiRE, BRHEMTHERREFER.
verticalement ou horizontalement. alkoholische Reinigungsmittel niemals direkt auf den Touchscreen.

Otros dispositivos

Beachten Sie, dass nur die Vorderseite IP65-geschtzt ist.

2. Screw the antennas on to the appropriate connectors on the back
panel. Make sure the antennas are aligned vertically or horizontally
to achieve the best possible signal reception.

MR RBEESEARNAEREERS £, BEIEEERKFHE,

]

|

I
Atornille las antenas a los conectores correspondientes en el Connector for WLAN antennas | — yCT%(:E(‘%fi z-lnl]l;r:(ld;fgei/l;rggﬁlrf:):ttg;:;(I?(;/Cerc;r?nvpeilij“z:?]l; Jgaumda‘ziaslcvoao;oriser Vermeiden Sie Feuchtigkeit an den anderen Komponenten.
panel trasero. Para optimizar la recepcién, por favor, alinee las WLAN KigE#is ! : ° royer : : $ -
antenas vertical u horizontalmente. Anschiiisse firr die WLAN-Antennen I de nettoyants alcoolisés directement sur 'écran tactile. Notez que seul le panneau avant est protége par la norme [P65.
BEICT7OTTOOAZRIREZEOTHY)RTET, 7oT7F0OmE%E Connexions pour les antennes Wif | Humedezca un pafio suave con un poco de agua o alcohol Evitez [humidite sur les autres composants.
SECT T3 x7 i 3 o LT E ’ i Potential equalization pin (POAG, optional) Potential equalization cable (with 2 POAG-plugs) (optional) 5 o . 4 i i6
HECZXTHL. BERENBEEBONBERAL T LT, o pare 12s anenes WLAN | B19%50 (POAG, BE) B SHEE (8 28 POAG ) (2ED) (méx. 75%) para limpiar la pantalla. Por favor, no rocie nunca Lenga en cuenta due sdlo e panel frontal tene proteccion [P65.
MpUKpyTUTE MpUNaraemylo aHTeHHy Kk cooTeeTcTylolemy pasvemy [ | oo -7 - ! Potentialausgleichsstift (POAG, optional) Potentialausgleichskabel (mit 2 POAG-Anschlissen) (optional) limpiadores con alcohol directamente sobre la pantalla tactil. P :

o v6 Pasbem anst aHteHH WLAN ! Broche d'égalisation de potentiel (POAG, optionnel) Cable d’égalisation de potentiel (avec 2 connexions POAG) (optionnel) FHICDBOKE LTI (BAT5%) T —> IP65 FAFEFIHEOKEMNTT, HEHDICKHL TFERSSEIFTIEEV,

Ha SafiHeit NaHeni. YOEAUTECk, YTO OH BEIDOBHEH BEPTUKANBHO Wik - ! Clavija de conexién equipotencial (POAG, opcional) Cable de compensacion de potencial (con 2 conexiones POAG) (opcional) 7= A ( o) Nl
rOpU3OHTArbHO, YTOObI 06eCneynTb HaunyyLWwnin Nnpuem curiana. &&= === ommmm ] ZEH{LE Y (POAG, A7 3Y) ZWALT—7 L (2POAGTSY ) (A7 3Y) EREET, PIA-NATL—EZ2EBZYTFARAIV—> O6paTtuTe BHIMaHWe, YTO TOMbKO NLieBast CTOPOHA UMEeT CTeneHb 3aluThl IP65.

LTndpT BbIpaBHMBaHUA noTeHumanos (POAG, onumoHansHo) Ka6enb BblpaBHMBaHWS NoTeHuuanos (c 2 wrekepamm POAG) (onuvoHarnbHo) [l Eb’; WTL g Wo Obsa3aTtensHo n3beraiite nonagaHna Bnarv Ha Apyrue KOMnoHeHThbI.




